Cement and Concrete Research 33 (2003) 2009–2016
Influence of PFA on cracking of concrete and cement paste after exposure
to high temperatures
Y. Xu, Y.L. Wong*, C.S. Poon, M. Anson
Department of Civil and Structural Engineering, Hong Kong Polytechnic University, Hunghom, Kowloon, Hong Kong, China
Abstract
Cracking is a visible type of damage to concrete that has significant adverse effects on the mechanical and durability properties of
concrete. An experimental study on the identification and quantification of cracking in postheated concrete was conducted to provide a better

It will be shown that the observed cracking results correlate
well with the deterioration of the mechanical properties and
the durability properties of the concrete.
2. Experimental details
The crack patterns of concretes made with different water
to binder (w/b) ratios and PFA contents were studied using a
visual imaging technique and quantified in terms of crack
Table 2
Mix proportions (per cubic meter)
Mix w/c Replacement
ratio (%)
OPC
(kg)
PFA
(kg)
C-0.5-00 0.5 0 410 0
C-0.5-25 0.5 25 307.5 102.5
C-0.5-55 0.5 55 184.5 225.5
C-0.3-00 0.3 0 500 0
C-0.3-25 0.3 25 375 125
C-0.3-55 0.3 55 225 275
density after they had been exposed to a series of the high
temperatures of 250, 450, 650 and 800 jC. The residual
compressive and tensile strengths of the concrete specimens
were also determined. Companion paste specimens were